

**BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER UNDER WORKMEN'S
COMPENSATION ACT, LABOUR COURT AT AMRAVATI.**

Appln. WC (F) No.15/2016

Smt. Puja Raut –Vrs- Amol Soni and Ors.

Order below Ex.U-18

The applicant has filed present application for amendment of petition so also for striking out the pleading. On perusal of entire application, it cannot be gathered that the applicant wants to amend which portion of the petition so also which portion is necessary to be struck off. In my opinion, if any party wants to amend the petition it is necessary for him to specifically mention the proposed amendment so also it is also necessary to mention to mention para or place in which the amendment is necessary to be carried out. The fact also applies in respect of striking off the pleading. On perusal of application it appears that the applicant has not mentioned specifically as to which para of the petition is to be amended nor it is specifically mentioned as to what the applicant is intending to add. Considering this fact, the present application is not tenable. Hence I pass the following order.

ORDER

The application is rejected.

Amravati.
Date : 17.07.2017.

Sd/-
(S. S. Sahastrabudhe)
Commissioner under WC,
Labour Court, Amravati.